Balances at June 30, 2019 211,036,792$   172,127,426$   38,909,366$

Increase (Decrease)

The plan’s Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the total pension liability is 81.56% for the
measurement period ending June 30, 2019.

The City has allocated the proportion of the net pension liability and related components based on the share
of contributions to the pension plan relative to the total contributions to the City.  At June 30, 2020, the
total net pension liability was allocated as follows:

Governmental Transit Total Net
Activities Enterprise Fund Pension Liability

Net pension liability 37,541,953$   1,367,413$   38,909,366$

City of Santa Clarita, California
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2020

73

H. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.15
percent, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is  1-percentage point lower (6.15 percent) or 1-percentage point higher (8.15 percent) than the current
rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.15%) Rate (7.15%) (8.15%)

Net pension liability 71,261,497$   38,909,366$   12,510,851$

I. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial report.

J. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $10,180,598.  At June 30, 2020,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources.

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments -$   570,197$
Changes in assumptions 3,126,949   864,325
Differences between expected and actual experience 3,247,754   431,746
City contributions subsequent to the measurement date 15,976,871   -

Total 22,351,574$   1,866,268$

At June 30, 2020, the total deferred outflow of resources, and deferred inflow of resources, and pension
expense related to the net pension liability was allocated as follows:

Governmental Transit
Activities Enterprise Fund Total

Deferred outflows of resources 21,566,060$   785,514$   22,351,574$
Deferred inflows of resources 1,800,681   65,587   1,866,268
Pension expense 9,822,816   357,782   10,180,598

City of Santa Clarita, California
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2020

74

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources are amortized in
pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs, except for contributions subsequent to the
measurement period of $15,976,871, which will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.  The amortization period differs depending on the source of the
gain or loss.  Differences between projected and actual investment earnings are amortized on a 5-year
straight-line basis and all other amounts are amortized over the average expected remaining service lives of